		2000								
	FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 3-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		U.S. DEPARTMENT C							
į	To the Honorable Commissioner of P. 10358	3965	.ached original documents or copy	thereof.						
	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and addre	ess of receiving party(ies):							
	Thomas Graham	Name :Comp	= \							
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: Yes No	Internal Addre	U.S. PTO 2653242 21009							
)	3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address	s: 1890 Swarthmore Avenue							
'	⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger	City:	Lakewood	= - ?						
`,	☐ Security/Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	State: New Je	rsey	ł						
1		Zip: <u>08701</u>								
	Execution Date: December 9, 2009	Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached: Yes	⊠ No						
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: December 9, 2009									
٠,	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)								
	Additional numbers attache	Additional numbers attached? Yes No								
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of	applications and patents involved:	1						
	Name: <u>Francis C. Hand, Esq.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u>							
	Internal Address: <u>Carella, Byrne, Bain, Gilfillan, Cecchi,</u> <u>Stewart & Olstein</u>	 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Additional fees, if any, authorized to be charged to deposit account 								
	Street Address <u>: 5 Becker Farm Road</u>	8. Deposit account								
	City: <u>Roseland</u> State: <u>New Jersey</u> Zip: <u>07068</u>	(Attach duplicate c	opy of this page if paying by depos	it account)						
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE								
9. Statement and signature.										

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

Signature⁶

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

385127

copy of the original document.

Francis C. Hand Name of Person Signing

12/17/2009 DBYRNE

00000024 12653

Date

O AR DA

01 FC:8021

(139650.67)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, THOMAS GRAHAM, a citizen of United States of America and a resident of

Ocean, New Jersey, have invented new and useful improvements in VENT PORT FOR A

REFRIGERATED CABINET for which a United States Patent Application was executed on even date

herewith.

WHEREAS, COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., a corporation organized under and

by virtue of the laws of the State of New Jersey and having an office at Lakewood, New Jersey is

desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the invention

therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said application or for

the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1) and other valuable consideration, I,

THOMAS GRAHAM, have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer

unto the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right,

title and interest in and to the said application and the invention therein contained, including the right

to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all foreign countries on said

invention and to claim for such foreign applications the priority date of the United States application under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and any Letters Patent

that may be issued thereon or therefor, in the United States and foreign countries, and all reissues,

extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which

said Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said COMPONENT

HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and

enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND ! HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

all such Letters Patent to the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC. in accordance with this

instrument of Assignment.

I FURTHER covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that I or my executors and

1

PATENT REEL: 023671 FRAME: 0759 administrators, will execute and deliver to the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments, and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, to file applications for the said improvements and invention in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

AND I FURTHER covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that I or my executors and administrators, will at any time upon request communicate to the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the said invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to me or to my executors and administrators, and that I will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do by the said COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC., it being understood that COMPONENT HARDWARE GROUP, INC. will compensate me for my expenses reasonably incurred in complying with its requests.

IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	l have	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal	this	9	dav	(
11.4	LE2 UMONT	WHEREOF,	nave	nereunio	set	my	nano	and	seai	เกเร		a	aу

November, 2009. DECEMBER

THOMAS GRAHAM

STATE OF

) ss.)

COUNTY OF

On this day of <u>Octanber</u> 2009 before me personally appeared MARTIN P. BURNS to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

Motary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

(SEAL)

#383990

ELEANOR M. UNGER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 4/16/2014

2